
English EN
Español ES
Français FR
Deutsch DE  
Nederlands NL

Quick Reference Guide

Model ID: LOGICMR16DNS

Scan the QR code to
access the product page,
warranty terms, and Quick
Reference Guide for the
LΩGIC Downlight series



1

EN

QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S QRG Rev. 6

Safety Notes
These Safety Notes include important information about installation, use, and maintenance.

• The luminaire should be positioned so that prolonged staring into the luminaire at a 
distance closer than 3.3 ft (1m) is not expected.

• If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be replaced with 
a special cable or cord exclusively available from the manufacturer or its service agent.

• The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent, or a similarly qualified person.

• The luminaire is intended for professional use only.
• DO NOT open this product. It contains no user-serviceable parts.
• DO NOT look at the light source when the product is on.
• CAUTION: When transferring product from extreme temperature environments, (e.g. 

cold truck to warm humid ballroom) condensation may form on the internal electronics 
of the product. To avoid causing a failure, allow product to fully acclimate to the 
surrounding environment before connecting it to power.

• CAUTION: This product’s housing may be hot when lights are operating.
• Mount this product in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 20 in (50 cm) from 

adjacent surfaces.
• DO NOT leave any flammable material within 11.8 in (30 cm) of this product while 

operating or connected to power.
• USE a safety cable when mounting this product overhead.
• DO NOT operate this product outdoors or in any location where dust, excessive heat, 

water, or humidity may affect it. (IP20)
• DO NOT operate this product if the housing, lenses, or cables appear damaged.
• DO NOT connect this product to a dimmer or rheostat.
• ONLY connect this product to IEEE 802.3bt POE power source equipment (PSE).
• In the event of a serious operating problem, stop using immediately.
• The startup temperature range is -4 °F to 113 °F (-20 °C to 45 °C). Do not start the 

product outside this range.
• The operating temperature range is -40 °F to 113 °F (-40 °C to 45 °C). Do not operate 

the product outside this range.
• The storage temperature range is -40 °F to 167 °F (-40 °C to 75 °C). Do not store the 

product outside this range.

FCC Compliance
This device complies with Part 15 Part B of the FCC Rules. Operations is subject to the 
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation.
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

What is Included
• LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S
• Medium and wide filters

• Hanging pendant bracket
• Quick Reference Guide
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GUÍA DE REFERENCIA RÁPIDA

Notas de Seguridad
Estas notas de seguridad incluyen información importante sobre el montaje, uso y 
mantenimiento.

• La luminaria debe colocarse de forma que no sea previsible que se mire fijamente hacia 
ella a una distancia menor de 3,3’ (1 m).

• Si se daña el cable externo flexible de esta luminaria, se sustituirá con un cable especial 
o con un cable disponible exclusivamente a través del fabricante o de su agente de 
servicio técnico.

• Solo el fabricante, su agente de servicio o un técnico de similar cualificación podrán 
reemplazar la fuente de luz contenida en esta luminaria.

• La luminaria está destinada exclusivamente a un uso profesional.
• NO abra este producto. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario.
• NO mire a la fuente de luz cuando el producto esté encendido.
• Cuidado: cuando transfiera el producto desde ambientes con temperatura extrema (p. 

ej., del remolque frío de un camión a una sala de baile con calor y humedad), puede 
formarse condensación en la electrónica interna del producto. Para evitar que se 
produzca una avería, deje que el producto se aclimate completamente al ambiente 
antes de conectar la alimentación.

• CUIDADO: La carcasa de este producto está caliente cuando las luces están en 
funcionamiento.

• Monte este producto en una ubicación con ventilación adecuada, al menos a 20'' (50 
cm) de superficies adyacentes.

• NO deje ningún material inflamable a menos de 11.8'' (30 cm) de este producto mientras 
esté funcionando o conectado a la alimentación.

• USE un cable de seguridad cuando monte este producto en lo alto.
• NO ponga en funcionamiento este producto en el exterior o en cualquier ubicación en 

la que el polvo, calor excesivo, agua o humedad puedan afectarlo. (IP20)
• NO ponga en funcionamiento este producto si sospecha que la carcasa, lentes o cables 

están dañados.
• NO conecte este producto a un atenuador o reostato.
• Conecte este producto a un equipo con fuente de alimentación (PSE) PoE IEEE 

802.3bt.
• En caso de un problema grave de funcionamiento, deje de usarlo inmediatamente.
• El rango de temperatura de inicio es de -4 °F a 113 °F (-20 °C a 45 °C). No inicie el 

producto fuera de este rango.
• El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento es de -40 °F a 113 °F (-40 °C a 45 °C). No 

utilice el producto fuera de este rango.
• El rango de temperatura de almacenamiento es de -40 °F a 167 °F (-40 °C a 75 °C). No 

almacene el producto fuera de este rango.

Qué va Incluido
• LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S
• Filtros medio y ancho

• Soporte en suspensión para colgar
• Guía de Referencia Rápida
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GUIDE DE RÉFÉRENCE RAPIDE

LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S GRR Rev. 6

Consignes de Sécurité
Ces consignes de sécurité contiennent des informations importantes en matière 
d'installation, d'utilisation et d'entretien.

• Le luminaire doit être placé de manière à ce qu'il ne soit pas possible de le regarder de 
manière fixe à une distance inférieure à 3,3 pi (1 m).

• Si le câble ou le cordon flexible externe de ce luminaire est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par un câble ou cordon spécial disponible exclusivement auprès du fabricant 
ou de son prestataire de service.

• La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne peut être remplacée que par le 
fabricant ou son prestataire de service ou une personne suffisamment qualifiée.

• Ce luminaire est uniquement réservé à un usage professionnel.
• N’ouvrez PAS cet appareil. Il ne contient aucun composant susceptible d’être réparé par 

l’utilisateur.
• Ne regardez PAS la source lumineuse lorsque l’appareil fonctionne.
• Attention : Lorsque l'appareil est transféré d'un environnement à température extrême 

à un autre (par exemple d'un camion froid vers une salle de bal chaude et humide), de 
la condensation peut se former sur les composants électriques internes. Pour éviter de 
causer des dommages, laissez l'appareil s'acclimater entièrement au milieu 
environnant avant de le mettre sous tension.

• ATTENTION : le boîtier de cet appareil est brûlant lors du fonctionnement.
• Montez toujours cet appareil dans en endroit bien ventilé, à au moins, 20 po (50 cm) des 

surfaces adjacentes.
• Ne laissez AUCUNE source inflammable dans un rayon de 11,8 po (30 cm) de l’appareil 

lorsque celui-ci fonctionne.
• Utilisez TOUJOURS un câble de sécurité lorsque vous montez cet appareil en hauteur.
• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil en extérieur ou tout autre endroit où de la poussière, une 

chaleur excessive, de l'eau ou de l'humidité pourrait en affecter le fonctionnement. 
(IP20)

• N’utilisez PAS cet appareil si le boîtier, les lentilles ou les câbles vous semblent 
endommagés.

• Ne connectez PAS cet appareil ni à un gradateur ni à un rhéostat.
• Cet appareil doit UNIQUEMENT être branché sur une source d’alimentation (PSE) 

IEEE 802.3bt POE.
• En cas de sérieux problèmes de fonctionnement, arrêtez le système immédiatement.
• La plage de température de démarrage est de -4 °F à 113 °F (-20 °C à 45 °C). Ne 

démarrez pas le produit en dehors de cette plage.
• La plage de température de fonctionnement est de -40 °F à 113 °F (-40 °C à 45 °C). 

N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors de cette plage.
• La plage de température de stockage est de -40 °F à 167 °F (-40 °C à 75 °C). Ne 

stockez pas le produit en dehors de cette plage.

Ce Qui est Inclus
• LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S
• Filtres moyen et large

• Support pour suspension
• Guide de référence rapide
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KURZLANLEITUNG

Sicherheitshinweise
Diese Sicherheitshinweise enthalten wichtige Informationen über die Montage, Verwendung 
und Wartung des Geräts.

• Die Leuchte sollte so positioniert werden, dass ein langes starres Schauen in die 
Leuchte in einem Abstand von weniger als 3,3 Fuß (1 m) nicht zu erwarten ist.

• Ist das externe flexible Kabel dieser Leuchte beschädigt, muss es durch ein 
gleichwertiges Kabel oder ein ausschließlich vom Hersteller oder dessen 
Vertriebspartner erhältliches Kabel ersetzt werden.

• Das in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Leuchtmittel darf nur vom Hersteller oder dessen 
Vertriebspartner oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden.

• Die Leuchte ist ausschließlich für den professionellen Einsatz bestimmt.
• Dieses Gerät NICHT öffnen. Die eingebauten Komponenten sind für den Kunden 

wartungsfrei.
• NIEMALS in die Lichtquelle schauen, während das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
• VORSICHT: Das Gehäuse dieses Produkts kann während des Betriebs heiß werden. 

Installieren Sie das Gerät an einem Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung und mit einem 
Abstand von mindestens 50 cm zu den angrenzenden Flächen.

• Belassen Sie KEINE entflammbaren Materialien in einem Umkreis von 30 cm dieses 
Geräts, während es in Betrieb oder an der Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

• VORSICHT: Beim Transport des Geräts von einer Umgebung mit außergewöhnlichen 
Temperaturen in eine andere solche Umgebung (z. B. aus einem kalten Transporter in 
einen warm-feuchten Ballsaal) kann an der im Gerät enthaltenen Elektronik Wasser 
kondensieren. Um einen Defekt zu vermeiden, muss sich das Gerät erst in der neuen 
Umgebung akklimatisiert haben, bevor es an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen 
werden kann.

• VERWENDEN Sie bei Montage über Kopf immer ein Sicherungsseil.
• Nehmen sie das Gerät NICHT im Freien oder an einem Ort in Betrieb, der durch 

Staubentwicklung, übermäßige Hitze, Wasser oder hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit charakterisiert 
ist. (IP20)

• NIEMALS das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, wenn Ihnen das Gehäuse, die Linsen oder das 
Kabel beschädigt erscheinen.

• Schließen Sie dieses Gerät NICHT an einen Dimmer oder Regelwiderstand an.
• Schließen Sie NUR dieses Produkt an die IEEE 802.3bt PoE-Stromquelle (PSE – Power 

Source Equipment) an.
• Bei ernsthaften Betriebsproblemen stoppen Sie umgehend die Verwendung des 

Geräts.
• Der Anlauftemperaturbereich liegt zwischen -4 °F bis 113 °F (-20 °C bis 45 °C). Starten 

Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb dieses Bereichs.
• Der Betriebstemperaturbereich liegt zwischen -40 °F bis 113 °F (-40 °C bis 45 °C). 

Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb dieses Bereichs.
• Der Lagertemperaturbereich liegt zwischen -40 °F bis 167 °F (-40 °C bis 75 °C). Lagern 

Sie das Produkt nicht außerhalb dieses Bereichs.

Packungsinhalt
• LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S
• Mittel und breit Filter

• Bügel als Hängependant
• Kurzanleitung
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BEKNOPTE HANDLEIDING

LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S Beknopte Handleiding Rev. 6

Veiligheidsinstructies
Deze veiligheidsinstructies bevatten belangrijke informatie over de installatie, het gebruik en 
het onderhoud.

• De armatuur moet zodanig geplaatst worden dat langdurig staren in de armatuur op een 
afstand van minder dan 3,3 voet (1 m) voorkomen wordt.

• Als de externe flexibele kabel of het snoer van deze armatuur beschadigd is, moet deze 
worden vervangen door een speciaal snoer of een snoer dat uitsluitend beschikbaar is 
bij de fabrikant of zijn onderhoudsagent.

• De lichtbron die in deze armatuur omvat is mag alleen vervangen worden door de 
fabrikant, of diens onderhoudsagent of een soortgelijk erkend persoon.

• De armatuur is uitsluitend bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.
• Open het product NIET. Het bevat geen te onderhouden onderdelen.
• KIJK NIET in de lichtbron wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld.
• LET OP: De behuizing van dit product kan heet zijn wanneer het in bedrijf is.
• Monteer dit product op een plek met voldoende ventilatie, ten minste 50 cm van de 

aangrenzende oppervlakken.
• Plaats geen ontvlambaar materiaal binnen 30 cm van dit product als het in gebruik is of 

is aangesloten op het stopcontact.
• LET OP: Bij het verplaatsen van het product uit extreme omgevingen, (bijv. koude 

vrachtwagen naar warme, vochtige balzaal) kan er condensvorming optreden op de 
elektronica van het product. Om storingen te vermijden moet het product volledig 
kunnen acclimatiseren aan de omgeving voordat het op stroom wordt aangesloten.

• GEBRUIK een veiligheidskabel bij het boven het hoofd plaatsen van dit product.
• Gebruik dit product NIET buitenshuis of op een locatie waar stof, grote warmte, water 

of vochtigheid het kunnen beïnvloeden. (IP20)
• Gebruik dit product NIET als de behuizing, lenzen of kabels beschadigd lijken.
• Sluit dit product NIET aan op een dimmer of een regelweerstand.
• Sluit dit product UITSLUITEND aan op de IEEE 802.3bt POE voedingsbronapparatuur 

(PSE).
• Stop in het geval van ernstige operationele problemen onmiddellijk met het gebruik.
• Het opstarttemperatuurbereik is van -4 °F tot 113 °F (-20 °C tot 45 °C). Start het product 

niet buiten dit bereik.
• Het bedrijfstemperatuurbereik is van -40 °F tot 113 °F (-40 °C tot 45 °C). Gebruik het 

product niet buiten dit bereik.
• Het opslagtemperatuurbereik is van -40 °F tot 167 °F (-40 °C tot 75 °C). Bewaar het 

product niet buiten dit bereik.

Wat is inbegrepen
• LΩGIC MR16 Downlight S
• Middelgroot en Breed filters

• Hangbeugel
• Beknopte Handleiding
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Contact Us

Visit the applicable website above to verify our contact information and instructions to request support. 
Outside the U.S., U.K., Ireland, Mexico, France, Germany, or Benelux, contact the dealer of record.

General Information Technical Support
Chauvet World Headquarters

Address: 5200 NW 108th Ave. Voice: (844) 393-7575
Sunrise, FL 33351 Fax: (954) 756-8015

Voice: (954) 577-4455 Email: support@iluminarc.com
Fax: (954) 929-5560

Toll Free: (800) 762-1084 Website: www.iluminarc.com

Chauvet U.K.
Address: Unit 1C Email: UKtech@chauvetlighting.eu

Brookhill Road Industrial Estate
Pinxton, Nottingham, UK Website: www.iluminarc.com

NG16 6NT
Voice: +44 (0) 1773 511115

Fax: +44 (0) 1773 511110

Chauvet Benelux
Address: Stokstraat 18 Email: BNLtech@chauvetlighting.eu

9770 Kruishoutem
Belgium Website: www.iluminarc.com

Voice: +32 9 388 93 97

Chauvet France
Address: 3, Rue Ampère

91380 Chilly-Mazarin
Email: FRtech@chauvetlighting.fr

France Website: www.iluminarc.com
Voice: +33 1 78 85 33 59

Chauvet Germany
Address: Bruno-Bürgel-Str. 11

28759 Bremen
Email: DEtech@chauvetlighting.de

Germany Website: www.iluminarc.com
Voice: +49 421 62 60 20

Chauvet Mexico
Address: Av. de las Partidas 34 - 3B

(Entrance by Calle 2)
Email: servicio@chauvet.com.mx

Zona Industrial Lerma Website: www.iluminarc.com
Lerma, Edo. de México, CP 52000

Voice: +52 (728) 690-2010

UL 2108, UL 1598A
CSA C22.2 No. 250.2
E115166
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